CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
MASSACHUSETTS
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL
831 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
617 349-6100

BZA APPLICATION FORM
Plan No: BZA-017267-2020
GENERAL INFORMATION

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following:

Special Permit : - Variance : v Appeal :
PETITIONER : Amos Third Corner LLC C/0 Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esg.

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS : 12 Marshall Boston, MA 02108

LOCATION OF PROPERTY : 32 Highland St Cambridge, MA

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY : Single Family Residential ZONING DISTRICT : Residence A-1 Zone

REASON FOR PETITION :
Additions

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL :

Renovations and addition to a pre-existing non-conforming single-family structure
resulting in an encroachment into a front yard setback and an increase in Gross Floor
Area of more than 25%.

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED :

Article 5.000 Section 5.31.1 (Table of Dimensional Requirements).
Article 8.000 Section 8.22.3 (Alteration to Non-Conforming Structure).
Article 10.000 Section 10.30 (Variance).

Original Signature(s) :

(Petitioner(s) / 0

Savah ke ﬁlx@‘ﬁa,u 951, o belalfof

ownar’, Amos (Pring Nam ’(’amey L,
Address : wid /4‘]‘/ L&W LLC.

(2 MAvshe [( Street Bosta Mk
Tel. No. : 6{7" 5-(-/ 3"" 700? Oyog
E-Mail Address : S-h q L\.@’h/l fojly[ﬂ«‘b . CM

e 3l3f20




BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

(To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary, and returned to
Secretary of Board of Appeal).

I/We Amos Third Corner LIC
(OWNER)
Address: 32 Highland Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
State that I/We own the property located at 32 Highland Street,
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138 which is the subject of this zoning

application.

The record title of this property is in the name of
Amos Third Corner LLC

pursuant to a deed dated December 4, 2018 and duly recorded in the.
Middlesex South County Registry of Deeds at Book 72010, Page 491.

SIGNATURE BY LAND OWNER BY:

Amos Third Cornmer LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company

- L Ll

BY: Amelia $§. Todd, -
ITS: Manager
Duly authorized

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of Middlesex
The above-name Amelia S. Todd, Manager of Amos Third Cormer LLC

X
personally appeared before me, this 57 day of February, 2020, and
made oath that the abo’v/e/sJ;a-?'lent is true.

e P
/% Notary

My commission s (Notary Seal).

v JAYDEN DDHIR

g Notary Public

¥ Commonwedlth of Massachusetr:

My Commisslon Expires
May 16,2025
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BZA APPLICATION FORM

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET FORTH IN
COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION 10:

A)

B)

A Literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a
substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant for
the following reasons:

As part of a complete renovation of this home, the Petitioner proposes changes
that are necessary in order to improve conditions within the home, acessibility
to and from the house to the garage and yard, and to provide for more efficient
design and use of the land. As built today, the configuration of this home and
detached garage would pose an extreme challenge for residents with small
children, or dlderly or physically challenged individuals, due to the difficuly
of getting from the house out to the garage or rear yard areas. Additionally,
backing out from the existing garage onto Appleton Street 1is somewhat dangerous
under current conditions for pedestrians and vehicles passing by on Appleton
Street.

The Petitioner's plans involve demolishing the existing detached two-car garage
(with its high-pitched roof, located within 9.2 feet of the front lot 1line on
Appleton Street) and construction an attached two-car garage and in-law/au pair
living space that is built into the slope of the rear/side of this corner lot.
Plans also include a modest expansion and modernization of the kitchen, resulting
in a modest increase in GFA. These changes will improve conditions for duture
homeowners, as well as this historic¢ neighborhood.

The proposed one-story addition, extending behind the main portion of the house,
set into the sloping grade of the lot, is designed so as to maximize efficiency
for construction and 1living purposes, and minimize impacts on the neighborhood.
Proposed changes to the on-site parking will also improve safety for veicles and
pedestrians with improved visibility for vehicles entering and existing the site
along Appleton Street.

Variance Relief is required in order to permit the following:

1) Increase in Gross Floor Area that amounts to a more than 25% increase in Gross
Floor Area. It should be noted that the increase in volume is less than 25% (23%
increase in volume);

2) Modes (by 1.9 feet) enclroachment for the garage/lower-level addition into the
front yard setback along Appleton Street; and

3) Very moinor (44 feet) exceeding of the maxium allowable Floor Area Ratio for
the District (with FAR requested at .5028 instead of .5000)

A literal enforcent of the Ordinance would result in hardship to the petitioner
and future owners of this Property by prohibiting the above described
improvements that will provide for: better accessibility for homeowners,
demeclition of the large, encroaching garage, a more efficient use of land, a more
desirable design improving views of this histric home from Appleton Street, and
safer vehicular parking and access/egress to the site.

The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil
conditions, shape or topography of such land or structures and especially
affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the zoning district
in which it is located for the following reasons:



<

The hardships described herein are owing to the unique circumstances relating to
the unique constellation of features of the land and the structure including:

a} The topography of the 1land, which slopes down towards the right, rear of the
lot; and

b) The interior structure and layout of the existing Victorian era home, with' its
relatively small kitchen at the rear and difficult access route from the house
out to the garage and rear yard. ‘

The topography and structure of the home together results in difficulties with

accessibility for homeowners. The existing detached garage 1is located at the
rear of the house along Appleton Street, at the same (or lower) grade as
basement/lower level of the house. The homeowner who wishes to enter or leave

her or his home by car must navigate steep and dangerous stairs from the kitchen
down to the basement level, exit the rear basement door, walk outside on uneven
ground to reach the exterior garage. Similarly, access to the rear/side yard is
via this basement egress door, making it difficult for homeowners to access and
enjoy the open space on the lot.

¢c) The shape of the land, a corner lot, and location of the existing structures
(house and detached garage) within the front yard setback along Appleton Street,
also contributes to the hardship in the following respect. The proposed addition
is 'designed to align as an extension of the existing house for aesthetic and
structural reasons. As such, the proposed addition continues the -existing
non-conformity of the front setback along Appleton Street. The existing
structure is 22.8 feet from the front lot line, and the proposed addition is
slightly further back, at 23.1 feet from the front lot line.

The combination of these factors creates the hardship for the Petitioner and any
future homeowner. The removal of the detached garage and replacement with an
attached garage drives the majority of the increase in GFA that arises, as a
result of various aspects of the Ordinance definitions of included and excluded
GFA, for the reasons described below.

DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER:

1) Substantial detriment to the public good for the following reasons:

The relief from Section 5.31 may be granted without detriment to the public
good. The increase in GFA results in an FAR Jjust barely above the maximum
0.50 for the District, in a neighborhood of homes that are quite substantial
in size. The increase in GFA of more than 25% will be less impactful than
these GFA numbers may suggest. The following factors (the result of how the
ordinance defines certain areas as either included or excluded GFA)
contributes to the sizable GFA increase for the project:

a) The existing GFA excludes the floor area within the existing detached
two-car garage;

b) The proposed GFA exempts floor area for only one vehicle bay of the
proposed attached garage, and includes floor area for the second vehicle bay;
and

c) The proposed GFA includes floor area in the lower-level addition which is
an extension of the existing basement of the main portion of the house. Due
to changes in grade on the lot, the rear portion of the basement/lower level
counts as a “story above grade” and thus all floor area (with the exception
of one vehicle bay) in the proposed garage/lower level addition is included
in the calculation of the proposed GFA. )

There will be no impact to the District in terms of street congestion or
adequate parking on account o¢of the relief requested herein. As described
above, the proposed changes, including demolition of the existing encroaching
garage, will result in a net positive effect for those in the neighborhood
and passersby. In allowing this zoning relief, the Board will allow for the
Petitioners to proceed with plans to make much needed improvements to allow
for this historic, single-family to be updated for use by future residents,
including those with families, elderly or physically disabled residents who
would otherwise be deterred from residing in a home without these necessary
improvements. The requested variance will contribute to the improvement of
the aging housing stock in a manner that is respectful of the neighborhood
and the District. .

2) Relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the
intent or purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons:



Consistent with the stated intent and purpose of the ordinance, as detailed
in Section 1.30 of Article 1.000 Preamble of the Zoning ordinance as well as
M.G.L Ch. 40A Zoning Section 10 Variances, the proposed project will:

* Create quality housing with valued open space for the benefit of the
Petitioners, abutters, and successor owners.

¢ Not result in use or activity not otherwise permitted in the ordinance.

* Not result in negative impacts listed in the Section 1.3 regarding
traffic, population density, blight and pollution.

If You have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal
requirements, you should consuit with your own attorney.



BZA APPLICATION FORM

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT: Trilogy Law LLC PRESENT USE/OCCUPANCY : Single Fam Res w Aux
Apt
LOCATION : 32 Highland St Cambridge, MA ZONE: Residence A-1 Zone
PHONE : ) REQUESTED USE/OCCUPANCY : Single Family Res
EXISTING REQUESTED ORDINANCE
CONDITIONS CONDITIONS REQUIREMENTS
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: 5,092 sf 7,738 sf 7,694 (max.)
LOT AREA: 15,388 sf 15,388 sf 8,000 sf (min.)
RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR AREA 0.3309 0.5028 0.5000 {max.)
TO LOT AREA: 2
LOT AREA FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT: 15,388 sf 15,388 sf 6,000 sf (min.)
SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 107 ft 107 ft 80 ft (min.)
DEPTH 143 ft 143 ft n/a
SETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT 27.7/22.8 27.7/22.8 25.0 (min.)
REAR n/a n/a n/a {min.}
LEFT SIDE 32.9 ft 32.9 ft 15/sum35 (min.)
RIGHT SIDE 50.8/32.5 32.8 ft 15/sum35 {(min.)
SIZE OF BLDG.: HEIGHT 44.97 ft 44.97 ft 35.00 ft (max.)
LENGTH 59.24 ft 77.24 ft n/a
WIDTH 50.00 ft 50.00 ft n/a
RATIO OF USABLE OPEN SPACE 0.71 0.66 0.50 (min.)
TO LOT AREA:
NO. OF DWELLING UNITS: 1 + aux 1 2 (max.)
NO. OF PARKING SPACES: 5(3+2 gar) 4(2+2 gar) 1 (min) (min./max)
NO. OF LOADING AREAS: 0 0 0 {min.)
DISTANCE TO NEAREST BLDG. 8.0 ft n/a n/a (min.)

ON SAME LOT:

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on same lot,
lot, and type of construction proposed,

e.g.; wood frame, concrete,

brick,

the size of adjacent buildings on same
steel, etc.

Detached garage with high-pitched roof located within the front vard setback, will be demolished.

Proposed construction type is conventional and engineered wood frame construction.

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE

REGULATIONS) .

ARTICLE 5.000,

SECTION

5.30 (DISTRICT

DIMENSIONAL

2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5')

DIVIDED BY LOT AREA.

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS,

DIMENSION OF 15°'.

WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
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CITY OF CAMBRIDG __
Massachusetts
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL
831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA..
~ 617) 349-6100

April 15,2020

Trilogy Law LLC

C/o Sarah L. Rhatigan, Esq.
-12 Marshall Street

Boston, MA 02108

RE: 32 Highland Street — BZA-017267-2020
Dear Ms. Rhatigan, | |
I am writing to you in regard to your above up-coming Board of Zoning Appeal Hearing.

At this time the City will not be holding any non-essential public meetings due to the COVID-19
Pandemic and the City Manager’s closure of all City buildings to non-essential business. On April 3, 2020, the
Governor signed into law Chapter 53 of the Acts of 2020 (“Act”), which extends all land use permitting
deadlines until after the State of Emergency is lifted. In light of the extensions provided for in the Act and the
closure of City buildings, at this time the Board of Zoning Appeal will be rescheduling all public hearings in’
accordance with the extensions permitted under the Act. You will receive notice of the new date, once the
hearing is rescheduled. ‘

Administrative Assistant



Pacheco, Maria

]
From: Gordon, Roy G. <gordon@chemistry.harvard.edu>
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2020 4:55 PM
To: Pacheco, Maria
Subject: BZA-017267-2020
Attachments: petition re 32 Highland Street.pdf

Attached please find my attached letter opposing the petition of AMOS Third Corner LLC, regarding proposed changes to
property at 32 Highland Street.

Thanks for your attention.

Roy G. Gordon

22 Highland Street



22 Highland Street

Cambridge, MA 02138
April 27, 2020
Board of Zoning Appeal
City of Cambridge, MA . re: BZA-017267-2020
Dear Board Members,

The developer of the property at 32 Highland Street proposes a large addition
(representing a more than 25% increase in Gross Floor Area) to form a structure
that would exceed the size allowed in this residential A-1 zone. | write to strongly
oppose the granting of this variance.

This lot is in an area classified as A-1, which is restricted to structures with single-
family occupancy. The proposed addition of a separate “in-law/au pair living
space” (quoted from section A) of the Supporting Statement) would violate the
single-family occupancy restrictions of this zone A-1 property. Thus the Board
should reject this petition on this ground alone.

The developer also argues that the proposed changes are necessary so that the
property might be sold to a new owner who could face “an extreme challenge for
residents with small children, or elderly or physically challenged individuals.”
(quoted from BZA Application). Actually, one of the previous owners of this
property was confined to a wheel chair, but she nevertheless managed to live
comfortably on all levels of this house for many years. The previous owners
installed an elevator that allowed her full access to all floors of the house.

I strongly recommend that the Zoning Board deny this petition, which goes
counter to both the letter and the spirit of the protections provided by the
current Zoning Laws.

Sincerely,

£y bt

Roy G. Gordon



Trilogy Law llc®

f - " March -;“Z(ﬁé
 Na st Class - /
Via Haggl Delivery & Email 6

i, pused 3
Board of Zoning Appeal 4/ 29 [2F

City of Cambridge
831 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02139

Re: Board of Zoning Appeal Case No. BZA-017267-2020—Application for Variance
for 32 Highland Street, Cambridge, MA

Dear Members of the Board:

In connection with the above-referenced Application for Variance, the Petitioner
respectfully submits the enclosed additional items for your review and consideration:

1) Existing and Proposed Illustrative Plans
2) Existing and Proposed Renderings

Kindly accept these items for filing. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Enclosures

CC: Ms. Lori Leland (via email)
Mr. Joseph DiLazzaro (via email)

12 Marshall Street p. 617-523-5000
Boston, MA 02108 ¢. 617-543-7009
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VIEW 2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS

AMOS GROUP- 32 Highland Street, Cambridge MA
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VIEW 3 - EXISTING CONDITIONS
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VIEW 4 - EXISTING CONDITIONS
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VIEW 3 - PROPOSED CONDITIONS CUNNINGHAM

AMOS GROUP- 32 Highland Street, Cambridge MA LANDSCAPE
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VIEW 4 - PROPOSED CONDITIONS

AMOS GROUP- 32 Highland Street, Cambridge MA
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VIEW 5 - PROPOSED CONDITIONS CUNNINGHAM

AMOS GROUP- 32 Highland Street, Cambridge MA LANDSCAPE
9 March 2020 DESIGN LLC
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AMOS GROUP- 32 Highland Street, Cambridge MA LANDSCAPE
9 March 2020 DESIGN LLC
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VIEW 10 - PROPOSED CONDITIONS
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VIEW 11 - PROPOSED CONDITIONS
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CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
MASSACHUSETTS
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL
831 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
617 349-6100

BZA APPLICATION FORM

Plan No:

GENERAL INFORMATION

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following:

Special Permit : Variance : \ Appeal :

PETITIONER : Amos Third Corner LLC C/0 Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq.

]

e =

—y
—

BZA-017267-2020

—

=~

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS : 12 Marshall Boston, MA 02108

LOCATION OF PROPERTY : 32 Highland St Cambridge, MA

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY : Single Family Residential ZONING DISTRICT: Residence A-1 Zone

REASON FOR PETITION :
Additions

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL :

Renovations and addition to a pre-existing non-conforming single-family structure

resulting in an encroachment into a front yard setback and an increase in Gross Floor

Area of more than 25%.

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED :

Article 5.000 Section 5.31.1 (Table of Dimensional Requirements).
Article 8.000 Section 8.22.3 (Alteration to Non-Conforming Structure).
Article 10.000 Section 10.30 (Variance).

Original Signature(s) :

T Seak LSRG B3y on

belalf off  (rintName) FeA RO
Address : Tf:‘fﬁv‘]’{ (aw LLC

l2- Mavshall St. Bostm. MA- 0UG8

Tel. No. : G\ 1-543-7609

EMall Address: _Sava b.®-1v¢ (03:/ LaW.Can

o 3/3[20




FAR

EXISTING
LEVEL AREA (SF)  [NOTES
Taken from foundation exterior. Includes only area that is more than half
BASEMENT 1013 |below grade as calculated by ratio of the perimeter grade.
FIRST 2061|Taken 6" from interior finish
SECOND 1863|Taken 6" from interior finish
THIRD 1374*|Taken 6" from interior finish. Taken at the 5' mark under a sloping roof.
*Modified from previous calculation after demolition
FOURTH 155|Taken 6" from interior finish. Taken at the 5' mark under a sloping roof.
TOTAL 5092
SITE 15388
FAR 0.33
PROPOSED
LEVEL AREA (SF) NOTES
Taken from foundation exterior. Includes only area that is more than half
BASEMENT 2194 |below grade as calculated by ratio of the perimeter grade.
FIRST 2293|Taken 6" from interior finish
SECOND 1877|Taken 6" from interior finish
THIRD 1374|Taken 6" from interior finish. Taken at the 5' mark under a sloping roof.
FOURTH 0|Taken 6" from interior finish. Taken at the 5' mark under a sloping roof.
TOTAL 7738
SITE 15388
FAR 0.50

<f 1} FAR CHARTS

YOL

EXISTING YOLUME = 70699 FTA3
ADDED YOLUME = 16452 FT*3

ADDED YOLUME IS 23% OF EXISTING YOLUME
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LENK, J. We once again construe the "difficult and
infelicitous" language of the first two sentences of G. L.
c. 407, § 6, insofar as they concern single- or two-family

residential structures. See Fitzsimonds v. Board of Appeals of

Chatham, 21 Mass. App. Ct. 53, 55-56 (1985). These statutory
provisions set forth both the exemption afforded to all legally
preexisting nonconforming structures and uses from the
application of zoning ordinances and bylaws, as well as how
those protections can be forfeited or retained when such
nonconforming structures or uses are extended or altered. The
statute also accords special protection to single- and two-
family residential structures in the event that the
nonconformity is altered or extended; it is the extent of that
protection in the circumstances here that we clarify.

The defendant homeowners sought to modify the roof of their
two—-family house and to add a dormer; doing so would increase
the preexisting nonconforming floor area ratio. The zoning
board of appeals of Brookline (board) allowed the defendant's
request for a special permit, after determining that increasing
the preexisting nonconforming nature of the structure would not
be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the
preexisting nonconforming use. The plaintiff abutters, however,

challenged the board's action, contending that the statute does



not exempt the defendants from compliance with municipal bylaws,
and that to do so here would require the defendants to obtain a
variance in addition to the special permit. The plaintiffs
appealed; a Land Court judge upheld the board's action.

We conclude that the statute requires an owner of a single-
or two-family residential building with a preexisting
nonconformity, who proposes a modification that is found to
increase the nature of the nonconforming structure, to obtain a
finding under G. L. c. 40A, § 6, that "such change, extension or
alteration shall not be substantially more detrimental that the
existing nonconforming use to the neighborhood." The statute
does not require the homeowner also to obtain a variance in such
circumstances. We accordingly affirm the judgment of the Land
Court.

1. Background. The material facts are not in dispute.

The defendants, Jason Jewhurst and Nurit Zuker, own the second-
floor condominium unit of a two-family house on Searle Avenue in
Brookline. The plaintiffs, Maria Bellalta and Damon Burnard,
own a house on Cypress Street that abuts the defendants' house.
The two abutting lots are located in a T-5 residential zoning
district that encompasses single-family, two-family, and
attached single-family houses. While many of the lots on Searle
Avenue are undersized according to the Brookline zoning bylaw,

the defendants' lot is the smallest; its 2,773 square feet are



slightly more than one-half the minimum requirement of 5,000
square feet for a lot containing a two-family house in the T-5
zone.

As to the structure itself, the sole legal nonconformity of
the defendants' house, which was in existence when they
purchased the property, is the floor area ratio (FAR).3 The Town
of Brookline (town) bylaw requires a maximum FAR of 1.0 for a
two-family house in a T-5 zoning district, and the defendants'
house has a FAR of 1.14. The proposed renovation project would
convert the roof of the house from a hip roof to a gable roof
and would add a dormer to the street-facing fagade, thereby
creating 677 square feet of additional living space on the third

floor of the building.¢ This project would increase the already

3 A building's floor area ratio (FAR) compares the gross
floor area of the building to the area of the lot upon which it
is built. See generally Institute for Local Government, Land
Use and Planning: Glossary of Land Use and Planning Terms, at
24 (2010). A provision of the town of Brookline's (town's)
bylaw entitled "Floor Area Ratio" provides that, "[f]or any

building . . . the ratio of gross floor area to lot area shall
not exceed the maximum specified in the Table of Dimensional
Requirements." See Town of Brookline Planning and Community

Development Dep't, Zoning By-Law, Art. V Dimensional
Requirements, at § 5.20 (May 24, 2018). The table of
dimensional requirements specifies that the maximum FAR for a
two-family house in a T-5 residential zoning district is 1.0.
Id.

4 A hip roof is a structural design in which each side of
the roof slopes downward from a central ridge toward the walls
of the building. With a gable roof, only two sides slope
downward from a central ridge. See C. M. Harris, American
Architecture: An Illustrated Encyclopedia, at 142, 174 (1998).



nonconforming FAR from 1.14 to 1.38.

The defendants initially submitted their request for a
building permit to the building commissioner; that application
was denied.® The defendants then submitted a request for a
special permit to the board, and the board conducted a public
hearing on the request. The abutting plaintiffs opposed the
request for a special permit, both in writing prior to the
hearing and orally at the hearing. Fifteen other neighbors
submitted statements in support of the project:; they viewed the
proposed roofline as being consistent with the over-all design
and character of the neighborhood.

Members of the town's building department and its planning
board spoke at the hearing, and presented reports on their
review of the project, as did the defendants' architect, who had
conducted shadow studies of the effect of the proposed roof on
the abutters' property. Statements and reports from town
officials indicated that the majority of the houses on the
street have partial or full third stories, and are taller than

the defendants' existing building. Those officials also noted

A dormer is a structure, often containing a window, that
projects vertically beyond the plane of the roof. See id. at
174.

5 The record before us does not reflect the grounds for the
denial. We note, however, that section 9.05.1 of the zoning
bylaw requires specific findings by the board of appeals in
order to increase a nonconformity in a nonconforming structure.



that the proposed project would make the defendant's house
appear more consistent, both in height and in design, with the
others on the street. The board unanimously determined, inter
alia, that, pursuant to the requirements of section 9.05 of the
bylaw, "[tlhe specific site is an appropriate location for such
a use, structure, or condition," and "[tlhe use as developed
will not adversely affect the neighborhood." Accordingly, the
board found that the defendants had satisfied the requirements
for issuance of a special permit.® The defendants did not

request a variance.’

6 Although the board's decision does not contain an explicit
finding that the project would not be substantially more
detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing structure, the
Land Court judge appropriately noted that the finding is implied
by the board's decision to grant the requested relief for a
special permit, as well as its reference to the requirements of
G. L. c. 40A, § 6. While the board made a finding under the
language of the zoning bylaw that "the use as developed will not
adversely affect the neighborhood," the board allowed issuance
of the special permit after having heard numerous professional
and lay opinions using the language that the project would not
result in a "substantial detriment." Further, a finding of "no
adverse effect" arguably is a much more stringent standard than
a finding of "no substantial detriment." The parties properly
do not dispute that the board found that the project would not
result in a substantial detriment to the neighborhood.

7 A variance is a grant of relief from certain provisions in
a municipality's zoning ordinance; such a deviation from the
bylaw may be allowed only upon a finding that "owing to
circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape, or
topography of such land or structures . . . , a literal
enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-law would
involve substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the
petitioner” and that "desirable relief may be granted without
substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying



The plaintiffs commenced an action in the Land Court,
pursuant to G. L. c. 40A, § 17, to challenge the board's
decision. The parties agreed that the material facts were not
in dispute, and filed cross motions for summary judgment. A
Land Court judge denied the plaintiffs' motion and allowed the
joint motion of the defendants and the board. The plaintiffs
appealed to the Appeals Court, and we allowed their petition for
direct appellate review.

2. Discussion. We review de novo the allowance of a
motion for summary judgment, viewing the facts "in the light
most favorable to the party against whom judgment entered."

81 Spooner Rd., LLC v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Brookline, 461

Mass. 692, 699 (2012), citing Albahari v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals

of Brewster, 76 Mass. App. Ct. 245, 248 n.4 (2010). A decision

on a motion for summary judgment will be upheld if the judge
"ruled on undisputed material facts and the ruling was correct

as a matter of law" (citation omitted). M.P.M. Bldrs., LLC v.

Dwyer, 442 Mass. 87, 89 (2004).

a. Statutory framework. In order to understand the

parties' claims, some background on the statutory framework is

necessary.

or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of such
ordinance or by-law." G. L. c. 40A, § 10.



A preexisting nonconformity is a use or structure that
lawfully existed prior to the enactment of a zoning restriction
that otherwise would prohibit the use or structure. See

generally G. L. c. 40A, § 6; Shrewsbury Edgemere Assocs. Ltd.

Partnership v. Board of Appeals of Shrewsbury, 409 Mass. 317,

319 (1991). Preexisting nonconformities become protected when
zoning laws change, as a result of the long-standing recognition
that "rights already acquired by existing use or construction of
buildings in general ought not to be interfered with." See

Opinion of the Justices, 234 Mass. 597, 606 (1920).

Preexisting non-conforming lots and structures throughout
the Commonwealth are protected under G. L. c. 40A, § 6. General
Laws c. 40A, § 6, provides, in relevant part:

"[1]) Except as hereinafter provided, a zoning ordinance or
by-law shall not apply to structures or uses lawfully in

existence or lawfully begun, . . . but shall apply to any
change or substantial extension of such use, . . . to any
reconstruction, extension or structural change of such
structure and . . . to provide for its use for a

substantially different purpose or for the same purpose in
a substantially different manner or to a substantially
greater extent [2] except where alteration, reconstruction,
extension or structural change to a single or two-family
residential structure does not increase the nonconforming
nature of said structure. Pre-existing nonconforming
structures or uses may be extended or altered, provided,
that no such extension or alteration shall be permitted
unless there is a finding by the permit granting authority
or by the special permit granting authority designated by
ordinance or by-law that such change, extension or
alteration shall not be substantially more detrimental than




the existing nonconforming [structure or®] use to the
neighborhood" (emphasis added).

The language of G. L. c. 40A, § 6, has been recognized as

particularly abstruse. See Willard v. Board of Appeals of

Orleans, 25 Mass. App. Ct. 15, 20 (1987) ("The first paragraph
of G. L. c. 40A, § 6 . . . contains an obscurity of the type
which has come to be recognized as one of the hallmarks of the

chapter"). See, e.g., Fitzsimonds, 21 Mass. App. Ct. at 55-56.

What has become known as the "first 'except' clause" of that
statute affords explicit protection to the continuance of
previously compliant structures and uses that are no longer
compliant with subsequently enacted zoning bylaws. See G. L.

c. 40A, § 6. See Willard, supra. Ordinarily, however, an

extension or structural change to a preexisting nonconforming
structure or use must comply with the applicable municipal

bylaw. See Rockwood v. Snow Inn Corp., 409 Mass. 361, 364

(1991). The addition in 1975 of what has become known as the
"second 'except' clause, "without accompanying explanation," see

Willard, supra at 18, citing 1974 House Doc. No.5864, further

8 In Willard v. Board of Appeals of Orleans, 25 Mass. App.
Ct. 15, 21 (1987), the Appeals Court construed the statutory
exception for extensions or alterations to nonconforming uses in
G. L. c. 40A, § 6, as including nonconforming structures, in
addition to nonconforming uses. Subsequent jurisprudence has
continued to construe the statutory language as applicable both
to nonconforming uses and structures. See, e.g., Bransford v.
Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Edgartown, 444 Mass. 852, 857 (2005)
(Greaney, J., concurring).
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complicated the statute's already difficult language. See,

e.g., Fitzsimonds, 21 Mass. App. Ct. at 56. That clause extends

additional protections to single- and two-family nonconforming
structures, and allows as of right the "alteration,
reconstruction, extension or structural change”™ of such a
structure, so long as the "extended or altered" structure "does
not increase"™ its "nonconforming nature." G. L. c. 40A, § 6.
Where a proposed extension, structural change, reconstruction,
or alteration would increase the "nonconforming nature" of the
structure, a homeowner must obtain a finding from the relevant
permit granting authority that the proposed modification would
not be "substantially more detrimental" to the neighborhood than
is the existing nonconformity. Id.

The plaintiffs contend that, in addition to the requirement
of G. L. c. 40A, § 6, that the board find the defendants'
proposed project would not be "substantially more detrimental"
to the neighborhood, the defendants also are required to obtain
approval from the board for a variance from the town's bylaw.
Because the defendants obtained only a special permit, the
plaintiffs argue that the proposed project does not meet the
requirements of G. L. c. 40A, § 6. 1In the plaintiffs' view, the
language of the statute, its legislative history, and our
existing jurisprudence do not exempt single- and two-family

nonconforming structures from the requirement of obtaining a
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variance under the town's bylaws in order to make any change
that would intensify the preexisting nonconformity; the
plaintiffs contend also that the requirement of a variance is in
addition to obtaining a finding of no substantial detriment
under G. L. c¢. 40A, § 6.

b. Statutory construction. "As with all matters of

statutory interpretation," Commonwealth v. Mogelinski, 466 Mass.

627, 633 (2013), a court construing a zoning act must "ascertain
and effectuate legislative intent," as expressed in the
statutory language. See S. Singer, 3C Statutes and Statutory
Construction § 77:7, at 659 (8th ed. 2018) (Singer). See also

Commonwealth v. Escobar, 479 Mass. 225, 230 (2018). Where, as

here, "the meaning of [the] statute is not clear from its plain
language, well-established principles of statutory construction
guide our interpretation" (citation omitted). Id. at 228.
Specific provisions of a statute are to be "understood in the
context of the statutory framework as a whole, which includes
the preexisting common law, earlier versions of the same act,
related enactments and case law, and the Constitution." Singer,

supra at § 77:7, at 692-694. A reviewing court's interpretation

"must be reasonable and supported by the . . . history of the
statute." See Mogelinski, supra at 633, quoting Wright v.

Collector & Treas. of Arlington, 422 Mass. 455, 457-458 (1996).

Ultimately, we must "avoid any construction of statutory
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language which leads to an absurd result,” or that otherwise
would frustrate the Legislature's intent. See Singer, supra at

§ 77:7, at 689. See also Worcester v. College Hill Props., LLC,

465 Mass. 134, 138 (2013).

The crux of the issue in this appeal turns on the language
of the "second 'except' clause," and the extent of the
protections it affords to owners of single- and two-family
preexisting nonconforming structures who seek to intensify those
nonconformities. As noted, the second "except" clause had "no
identifiable ancestor" in earlier versions of the zoning act,
before its appearance "without accompanying explanation . . . in
1974 House Doc. No 5864" (citation omitted). Willard, 25 Mass.
App. Ct. at 18. The "chief document" in the legislative history
of the zoning act is a comprehensive report that was prepared by
the Department of Community Affairs, which included its proposed
recommendations and amendments to the act. See Bransford v.

Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Edgartown, 444 Mass. 852, 867 & n.3

(2005) (Cordy, J., dissenting), citing Report of the Department
of Community Affairs Relative to Proposed Changes and Additions
to the Zoning Enabling Act, 1972 House Doc. No. 5009 at 35 (DCA
report). As concerned the treatment of legally preexisting
nonconformities, the DCA report recognized, on the one hand, a
goal of effectuating the "eventual elimination of

nonconformities in most cases." See DCA Report, supra at 39.
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The report also recognized, however, that, "[o]ln the other hand,
there is increasing awareness that the assumption it is
desirable to eliminate non-conforming uses may not always be
valid." See id. at 43, 45, 49, 62, 63, 65, 84 (noting
constitutional and public policy reasons against eliminating
property rights already acquired).

In an effort to reconcile these goals, the DCA report
proposed, inter alia, a course of action that would have
provided extremely limited protections for any modification of a
nonconforming structure, such as recognizing only a right to
"perform normal maintenance and repair" on such structures. See
id. at 44. The Legislature rejected this proposal, without
stated reasoning, when it instead inserted the language of the
second except clause, thereby creating explicit protections for
one- and two-family residential structures, and allowing
increases in the nonconforming nature of such structures, upon a
finding of no substantial detriment to the neighborhood. See

G. L. ¢c. 40Aa, § 6.°

® In support of their proposed reading of the statute, the
plaintiffs argue the inequity of requiring, in identical
circumstances, a conforming structure such as theirs to obtain a
variance when a nonconforming structure need not do so. The
inequity is not so apparent when one considers that conforming
houses on conforming lots would not require even a special
permit to undertake many modifications where, absent the
statutory protections afforded one- and two-family nonconforming
houses, comparable modifications would require a special permit
or variance. More fundamentally, however, and as discussed
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To ensure that the protections the Legislature intended to
afford single-~ and two-family residential structures are
appropriately enforced by permitting authorities, reviewing
courts have employed a long-standing interpretive framework
construing the second except clause. This framework was first

discussed in 1985 in Fitzsimonds, 21 Mass. App. Ct. at 56, by

Judge Benjamin Kaplan, writing for the court; elaborated upon in
Willard, 25 Mass. App. Ct. at 18-22; and subsequently adopted by

this court in Bjorklund v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Norwell, 450

Mass. 357, 358, 362-363 (2008) (adopting reasoning of

concurrence in Bransford v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Edgartown,

444 Mass. 852, 857-858 [2005] [Greaney, J., concurring]). See

Deadrick v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Chatham, 85 Mass. App. Ct.

539, 552 (2014) ("a long line of cases, notably including
Bransford and Bjorklund, have held that an alteration that
intensifies an existing nonconformity in a residential structure
may be authorized under the second sentence of G. L. c. 403,

§ 6, upon a finding of no substantial detriment" [alteration

omitted]).

supra, the Legislature chose to protect certain limited existing
housing stock, as it was free to do. Not all housing stock is
treated the same by the Legislature, and owners of nonconforming
three-family houses, for example, might also find cause to
complain in such legislative line-drawing. Perceived inequities
resulting from legislative choices do not affect our
construction of the statute.
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Under this framework, the second except clause first
requires the permit granting authority!® to make "an initial
determination whether a proposed alteration of or addition to a
nonconforming structure would 'increase the nonconforming nature
of said structure'" (citation omitted). Willard, 25 Mass. App.
Ct. at 21. This initial determination requires the permitting
authority to "identify the particular respect or respects in
which the existing structure does not conform to the
requirements of the present by-law and then determine whether
the proposed alteration or addition would intensify the existing
nonconformities or result in additional ones." Id. at 21-22.
"If the answer to that question is in the negative, the
applicant will be entitled" to a permit to proceed with the

proposed alteration.!! See id. at 22. "Only if the answer to

10 The permit granting authority is statutorily defined as
"the board of appeals or zoning administrator." See G. L.
c. 40A, § 1A. The concurrence in Bransford pointed out that the
initial determination "more appropriately should be conducted by
the building inspector or zoning administrator™ in the first
instance. Bransford v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Edgartown, 444
Mass. at 858, nn.8, 9 (Greaney, J., concurring), citing M.
Bobrowski, Massachusetts Land Use and Planning Law, § 6.06 (2d
ed. 2002).

11 Earlier cases loosely used the term "special permit" to
describe the process by which nonconforming one- and two-family
homeowners can proceed with modifications or alterations to
their nonconforming homes. See, e.g., Bransford, 444 Mass. at
864 n.2 (Cordy, J., dissenting). Our reference to the
"permitting procedure" and the "permit granting authority"
encompasses any designated process by which municipalities allow
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that question is in the affirmative will there be any occasion
for consideration of the additional question,™ id. at 22, that
is, whether the proposed modification would be "substantially
more detrimental to the neighborhood," see id. at 21. The
"Willard test should be read as prescribing an entitlement to a
building permit, not a special permit or finding, where no
intensification of the nonconformity would result"™ (citation
omitted). Bransford, 444 Mass. at 865 n.2 (Cordy, J.,
dissenting). See, e.g., Deadrick, 85 Mass. App. Ct. at 550 ("It
is important to observe at this juncture that the second
'except' clause is directed to differentiating between those
changes to nonconforming residential structures that may be made
as of right, and those that require a finding of no substantial
detriment under the second sentence of [G. L. c. 40A,] § 6").
Only if a modification, extension, or reconstruction of a
single- or two-family house would "increase the nonconforming
nature of said structure" must it "be submitted . . . for a
determination by the board of the question whether it is
'substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming
use'" pursuant to the sentence that follows the second except

clause G. L. c. 40A, § 6" (citations omitted). Bransford, supra

at 857-858 (Greaney, J., concurring).

their residents to proceed with home building renovations in the
ordinary course.
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c. Relief requested by the defendants. With respect to

the defendants' plans to add 677 square feet of living space by
adding a dormer to the third floor of their house and modifying
the design of the roof, the framework first required a
determination whether, and in what respect, the defendants'
proposed extension would increase the nonconforming nature of
the two-family structure. See Willard, 25 Mass. App. Ct. at 21-
22. The board determined that the proposed project would
increase the extent of the already nonconforming FAR,12 a
determination that the parties did not dispute, and then
proceeded to consider whether the defendants' house after
modification would be substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood. Concluding that it would not, the board issued
the requested zoning relief.

The board, however, did not consider whether the increase
in the nonconforming FAR from 1.14 to 1.38 would increase the
"nonconforming nature," G. L. c. 40A, § 6, of the defendants'
property, and such a determination is hardly self-evident. At
the hearing, a member of the town's building department

described the requested relief as "minimal,"” and several members

12 As mentioned, although the defendants in this case first
sought approval for the project from the town's building
commissioner pursuant to the procedures outlined in Bransford,
supra at 857-858, the request was denied. As a result, the
defendants submitted their application to the town's zoning
board of appeals.
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of the planning board described it as "modest." We previously
observed that certain small-scale extensions, such as the
addition of a dormer, a porch, a sunroom, Or a two-car garage,
among others, would not, as a matter of law, constitute an
intensification of the nonconforming nature of a structure.
Bjorklund, 450 Mass. at 362-363. "Concerns over the making of
small-scale alterations, extensions, or structural changes to a
preexisting house are illusory. . . . Because of their small-
scale nature, the improvements mentioned could not reasonably be
found to increase the nonconforming nature of a structure." Id.

As the parties have stipulated to the material facts,
however, we assume, without deciding, that the proposed project,
taken as a whole, would have constituted an increase to the
nonconforming nature of the structure. Accordingly, we turn to
the plaintiffs' contention that, because no provision of the
town's zoning bylaw would have allowed the requested increase in
the FAR, G. L. c. 40A, § 6, also requires that the defendants
obtain a variance from the town's zoning bylaw.

d. Town's bylaw. In Gale v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of

Gloucester, 80 Mass. App. Ct. 331, 337 (2011), the Appeals Court
confronted a similar issue. There, the zoning board of appeals
had granted relief allowing the proposed reconstruction of a
residence that would have increased the nonconforming nature of

the structure. Id. at 333. The board in that case determined



19

that the reconstructed house, which would extend beyond the
footprint of the original house, and would increase the
preexisting nonconformities in the setback requirements of the
city of Gloucester's zoning bylaw, would not result in a
substantial detriment to the neighborhood, and allowed the
homeowner's request for a special permit. Id. at 332-333.
After concluding that "literal enforcement"” of the zoning bylaw
would create a personal and financial hardship for the property
owners due to the size, shape, steep grade, and outcroppings on
the property, the Gloucester board also granted the homeowners a
variance. Id. at 333. The abutting homeowners challenged the
board's decision in the Land Court; they argued that the
issuance of the variance was in error because the request did
not meet the requirements for issuance of a variance. Id. A
Land Court judge held that the determination that the
reconstruction would not have resulted in a substantial
detriment to the neighborhood was all that was required under

G. L. c. 40A, § 6. See Gale, supra at 333-334; id. at 337

(variance is not required "as an additional step when proceeding
to the no substantial detriment finding under the second
sentence" exception for one- and two-family houses). See also

Deadrick, 85 Mass. App. Ct. at 553 (affirming that variance is
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not required for owners of one- and two-family properties to
increase legally preexisting nonconformity) .13

We note also that, since its enactment in 1975, see
St. 1975, c. 808, § 3, the Legislature has amended G. L. c. 40A,
§ 6, numerous times. See St. 1977, c. 829, § 3D; St. 1979,
c. 106; St. 1982, c. 185; St. 1985, c. 494; sSt. 1986, c. 557,
§ 54; St. 1994, c. 60, § 67; St. 1996, c. 345, § 1; St. 2000,
c. 29; St. 2000, c. 232; and St. 2016, c. 219, § 29. Presumably,
the Legislature therefore has adopted the framework first

described in Fitzsimonds, 21 Mass. App. Ct. at 56, and most

recently discussed in detail in Gale, 80 Mass. App. Ct. 336-337.
Where a statute or provision that has been given a particular
construction by the courts is reenacted "without substantial
change, it is generally fair to assume the legislature is
familiar with that interpretation and adopted it." See Singer,
supra at § 77:7, at 711. 1Indeed, when the Legislature "enacts
or amends a statute, courts presume it has knowledge of

relevant judicial and administrative decisions, and it passed or
preserved cognate laws to serve a useful and consistent

purpose." Id. Where, as here, the Legislature has had

13 As the parties agree that in this case the question
involves an increase in a preexisting nonconformity, we need not
address the issue presented in Deadrick v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals
of Chatham, 85 Mass. App. Ct. 539, 553 (2014), concerning the
creation of a new nonconformity.
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considerable occasion to amend G. L. c. 40A, § 6, and repeatedly
has amended the statute without changing the language at issue,
we presume that it has adopted the construction of the statute
upon which Massachusetts courts -- and this class of homeowners
-- have relied. We leave that framework undisturbed.
Accordingly, in keeping with the Legislature's intent as it
pertains to the special protections afforded one- and two-family
residential structures, a variance from the local bylaw is not
required by G. L. c. 40A, § 6; obtaining a finding of "no
substantial detriment to the neighborhood" is all that is
required. See Rockwood, 409 Mass. at 364 (single- and two-
family residences are given "special protection" with regard to
their existing nonconformities); Gale, 80 Mass. App. Ct. at 337
(outlining "special treatment" explicitly afforded to single-

and two-family residential buildings); Dial Away Co. v. Zoning

Bd. of Appeals of Auburn, 41 Mass. App. Ct. 165, 170-171 (1996)

(if not for "special status" of nonconforming single and two-
family residences, "the by-law would probably apply").

Indeed, given the difficulties and expense associated with
obtaining a variance, as well as in obtaining a finding of no
substantial detriment, construing the statute to mandate both

well could render illusory the protections the Legislature
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intended to provide these homeowners.!4 See Bransford, 444 Mass.
at 870 n.7 (Cordy, J., dissenting) ("without question [the
process of obtaining a special permit or variance] renders many
home improvements more costly and subject to the discretionary
determinations of local zoning boards"). Requiring single- and
two-family homeowners to obtain both under these circumstances
would render it nearly impossible for the homeowners to
renovate, modernize, or make any substantial improvements to an
older home, particularly if those improvements would increase
the nonconforming nature of the structure. This could, as a
practical matter, make it economically infeasible to modify a
nonconforming home in any but the most minimal ways, could
curtail the ability to sell such a house, and, accordingly,
could result in a reduction in the amount of available
affordable housing, as well as potentially reducing the town's

population and the municipal tax base. 1Indeed, as noted in

14 The burdens that an applicant must meet, both to obtain a
variance and to retain it on appeal, see Kirkwood v. Board of
Appeals of Rockport, 17 Mass. App. Ct. 423, 427 (1984), are
significant. See, e.g., Wolfson v. Sun 0il Co., 357 Mass. 87,
89-91 (1970) (where board's findings inadequate, judge on appeal
can annul issuance of variance without considering its merits);
Gamache v. Acushnet, 14 Mass. App. Ct. 215, 220 (1982)
(requirements for findings to support variance are "rigorous").
Although the requirements and expenses of obtaining a special
permit or a finding of no substantial detriment certainly are
not small hurdles, they are not of the same magnitude. See
Mendes v. Board of Appeals of Barnstable, 28 Mass. App. Ct. 527,
531 (1990) (grant of variance is "grudging and restricted,”
while grant of special permit is "anticipated and flexible").
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Bransford, 444 Mass. at 869-870 (Cordy, J., dissenting),
"application of the [plaintiffs'] reasoning is not without
practical consequence to the multitude of citizens who own homes
in cities or towns that, at some recent point, have attempted to
limit growth by increasing minimum lot sizes, often
dramatically. The need to secure findings or special permits
through lengthy, costly, and discretionary local zoning
processes for any improvement that might increase the living
space or footprint of a house might put such improvements out of
reach for many homeowners. Requiring homeowners to run such an
administrative gauntlet impedes and burdens the upgrade of a
large part of our housing stock."

Given this, we do not think that the Legislature intended
to require single- and two-family homeowners to undertake the
laborious process of seeking both a special permit and a
variance. To construe G. L. c. 40A, § 6, in this way would
place an additional burden on this limited class of homeowners,
contrary to the clear statutory intent to provide them with
special protections under the second except clause. See

Flemings v. Contributory Retirement Appeal Bd., 431 Mass. 374,

375-376, (2000), citing Manning v. Boston Redevelopment Auth.,

400 Mass. 444, 453 (1987) ("If a sensible construction is
available, we shall not construe a statute to make a nullity of

pertinent provisions or to produce absurd results").



A

24

Finally, the plaintiffs contend that the decisions in both

Gale and Deadrick were erroneous, and do not comporxrt with this

court's language in Rockwood, 409 Mass. at 364. 1In Rockwood,
supra, the court stated in dictum that "even as to single or
two-family residences, structures to which the statute appears
to give special protection, the zoning ordinance or bylaw
applies to a reconstruction, extension, or change that would
intensify the existing nonconformities or result in additional
ones" (quotations omitted). Id., quoting Willard, 25 Mass. App.
Ct. at 22. Rockwood, however, involved the application of G. L.
c. 40A, § 6, to a commercial inn, and accordingly did not
involve the special protections from compliance with a local
ordinance afforded to one- and two-family houses. Further,
consistent with our holding in Bransford, 444 Mass. at 858-859,
to the extent that the obiter dictum expressed in Rockwood might
suggest otherwise for one- and two-family houses, it is
incorrect.

The plaintiffs emphasize that no provision of the town's
bylaw would permit the increase in the FAR sought here, and the

defendants do not contest this assertion.> Our prior

15 Section 8.02 of the bylaw permits an "alteration or
extension” of a nonconforming use, but provides that "any
increase in volume, area, or extent of the nonconforming use
shall not exceed an aggregate of 25 percent during the life of
the nonconformity." Section 5.22 of the bylaw, "Exceptions to
Maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) Regulations for Residential
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jurisprudence, before Gale, 80 Mass. App. Ct. at 331, involved
situations in which the local bylaws at issue were coextensive
with the language of G. L. c. 40A, § 6, thus serving as a mere
procedural implementation of the statute's requirements. See,
e.g., Bjorklund, 450 Mass. at 357-358; Bransford, 444 Mass. at
855; Rockwood, 409 Mass. at 364; Willard, 25 Mass. App. Ct. at
19-20. By contrast, the town's bylaw does not contain a
parallel provision implementing the language and requirements of
G. L. c. 40A, § 6. Rather, section 8.02(2) of the bylaw
provides that any nonconforming structure or use "may be
altered, repaired, or enlarged, except that any nonconforming
condition may not be increased unless specifically provided for
in a section of this By-law." To the extent that no provision
of the bylaw would permit the increase in FAR that the
defendants seek, a zoning variance would be required, in
addition to the requisite finding of no substantial detriment

under G. L. c. 40A, § 6, in order to permit a modification that

Units," permits exceptions for additional floor area for
buildings where the certificate of occupancy was issued at least
ten years previously, and provides that "[e]xterior
modifications to accommodate an exterior addition or interior
conversion shall include, without limitation the addition of a
dormer, penthouse, cupola, windows, doors or the like." The
defendants' proposed addition would result in an increase in the
extent of the existing nonconforming FAR of 1.14 to an ultimate
FAR that would be thirty-eight per cent higher than the
permitted FAR of 1.0, and thirteen per cent higher than the
maximum exception of twenty-five per cent.
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would increase the "nonconforming nature" of the two-family
structure.

General Laws c. 40A, § 6, however, creates a statutory
requirement that "sets the floor" throughout the Commonwealth
for the appropriate protections from local zoning bylaws to be
afforded properties and structures protected under that statue.

See Rourke v. Rothman, 448 Mass. 190, 191 n.5 (2007). As such,

the statute prescribes "the minimum of tolerance that must be
accorded to nonconforming uses." (citation omitted). See id. A
municipality's bylaws may not afford fewer protections to
preexisting nonconforming structures or uses than does the

governing statute. See, e.g., Schiffenhaus v. Kline, 79 Mass.

App. Ct. 600, 605 (2011), quoting Planning Bd. of Reading v.

Board of Appeals of Reading, 333 Mass. 657, 660 (1956) ("It is

axiomatic that '[a] by-law cannot conflict with the statute'"™).
The board determined as much, construing its own bylaw as
prescribing only a finding of no substantial detriment in order

to issue the requested zoning relief. See Plainville Asphalt

Corp. v. Plainville, 83 Mass. App. Ct. 710, 713 (2013) (applying

"corollary principle that statutes or bylaws dealing with the
same subject should be interpreted harmoniously to effectuate a
consistent body of law"). Because the governing statute and its
interpretive framework do not require a variance here, a

municipality's bylaw may not do so.
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Judgment affirmed.
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- 02364 TEL. 1-781-983-3715




City of Gambridge o
MASSACHUSETTS o ’Q\_}' ’ ,../

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 7

831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA.
(617) 349-6100

BZA
POSTING NOTICE — PICK UP SHEET

The undersigned picked up the notice board for the Board of Zoning
Appeals Hearing.

Name: A\Q/X CO\\QV\ Date: L{ / lO('lC?

(Print)

Address: -5 ‘\‘\\—x%M Oun=l Q__b'é

Case No. =z A- C\? Ao1-2250

Hearing Date: \-&20 'S ©)

Thank you,
Bza Members



	#1 Application Forms
	#10 Postponed Letter due to Covid-19
	#11 Opposition from Roy G. Gordon
	#12 Additional Plans & Renderings
	#2 Application filed with Clerk's Office
	#3 Plans
	#4 2016 Civil action v brookline
	#5 Photos
	#6 Assessors Map
	#7 Abutters List
	#8 Survey
	#9 Posting Notice Sheet

